Department revealed serious shortcomings in upholding human dignity and the 

judicial guarantees of individuals deprived of their liberty, whether in custody or 

detention. 

27. In fact, in eight (8) of the monitored police posts, the population of persons 

deprived of liberty is estimated at two hundred eighty-nine (289) detainees and 

arrestees, averaging thirty-six (36) individuals per police station. However, holding 

cells, which are generally small and designed to temporarily accommodate 

individuals in conflict with the law, have a very limited capacity, ten (10) people at